


FrRoNTISPYPIE CE

) 1 T T
il | IR NHIIN

THO MA S Cri1B B,










BOXIANA;

OR,

SKETCHES

OF

ANCIENT AND MODERN
Pugilism,

FROM THE DAYS OF THE RENOWNED
BROUGHTON anp SLACK,

TO THE

CHAMPIONSHIP OF CRIBB-

BY PIERCE EGAN.

Oagoa undé 7l mw Sedi60E0.—HOMER.,
Homo sum, humani nil & me alienum puto.—TERENCE.

DEDICATED TO

CAPTAIN BARCLAY.

VOL. 1.

jLondon:
Printed by C. BAYNEs, Duke-street, Lincoln’s-inn-fields.

PUBLISHED BY GEORGE VIRTUE, IVY LANE,

PATERNOSTER ROW,

1830.






TO

CAPTAIN BARCLAY.

SIR,

WitH the freedom of an English-
man, and consistent with those genuine prin-
ciples of liberty for which you are distin-
guished, I conceive that no apology is requisite
in addressing you on a subject, in which a
peculiar FEATURE OF THE TIMES we live in
may be developed, if not handed down to
posterity.

In viewing you, Sir, as a LOVER AND PA-
TRON OF THOSE SPORTS that tend to invigo-



v DEDICATION,

rate the human frame, and inculcate those
principles of generosity and heroism, by which
the inhabitants of the English Nation are
so eminently distinguished above every other
country, is the sole reason of dedicating to
the attention of Captain BaRrcray, the work
entitled—BOXIANA; or, SKETCHES OF
ANCLENT AND MoDERN PucIiLism.

To those, Sir, who prefer effeminacy to
hardihood—assumed refinement to rough Na-
ture—and to whom a shower of rain can ter-
rify their polite frames suffering from the
unruly elements—or who would not mind
Pugilism, if BoOXING was not so shockingly
vulgar—the following work can have no
interest whatever. But to persons, Sir, who,
like yourself, feel that Englishmen are not
antomata, and however the advantages of
discipline may serve for the precision and
movement of great bodies, that it would
ultimately lose its effects, were it not animated
by that native spirit, which has been found



DEDICATION. v

to originate, in a great measure, from what
the fastidious term—oulgar - Sports, Box-
1ANA will convey amusement, if not infor-

mation.

The cause, Sir, ought notto be lost sight of
in the effect—and the alacrity of the TaR in
serving his gun, the daring intrepidity of the
BRITISH SOLDIER in mounting the Breach,
producing those brilliant victories which
have reflected so much honour on the English
Nation—may be traced to something like
these sources ; sources which impart generosity
to the mind, and humanity to the heart, by
instilling those unalterable principles 1n the
breast of every Briton, not to take an unfair
advantage of his antagonist. This trait can-
not be more nationally illustrated than in the
instance of a British Sailor, at the taking
of Fort Omoa, who, being in possession of
two swords, and suddenly meeting an enemy
destitute of any weapon of defence, with un-
paralleled manliness and generosity, divided



Vi DEDICATION,

the instruments of death with him, that he

might have a fair chance for his life !

SPORTS, Sir, which can produce thorough-
bred actions like the above, will outlive all
the sneers of the fastidious, and cant of the
hyper-critics.

I remain, SIR,
‘With every consideration
and manly respect,

Your humble Servant,
P. EGAN.

July 29, 1818,



CONTENTS.

Dedication to Captain Bar-

clay - - - -
Remarks on the origin, rise,

and progress, of Pugilismn

in England - - -
Broughton - - -
Figg - - - - -
The Venetian Gondolier -
Bob Whittaker - - -
Nat Peartree - - -
Tom Pipes - - -
Gretting - ..
The Amphitheatre, boxing,

&c. openly advertised,

and theamusements made

known like any of the re-

gular Theatres
George Tayler - - -
Boswell - - - -
George Stephenson - -
Smallwood - - -
Dimmock - - - -
Bill Willis - -
Jack James - - -
Harris - -
Harry Gray - - -
Buckhorse - - -
Necessary requisites which

constitute a boxer, &c. -
Figeg's Advertisement at

Southwark Fair, &c. -

Page

i

21

29
31
.
32
2b.
33
1b.
34
tb.
ib.

37

44

Figg's public Challenges -
Broughton's Character -
—Advertisement -

Rules for fight.

ing - - - -
Jack Slack - - -
Pettit - - - -
George Tayler's Character
Edward Hunt - . -
Steevens, the Nailer - -
Miscellaneous Pugilism -
Tom Faulkener- - -
George Meggs - - -
Parsitt Meggs - - -
Tom Juchan - - .
Bill Darts - - . -
Stephen Oliver, otherwise
¢ Death,” - - -
Battles contested at various
periods, previous to the

time of Tom Johnson -
Sam Peters - - -
Joe Hood - - - -

Peter Corcoran - - -
Harry Sellers - - -
Harvey - . - -
Tom Johnson - - -
Richard Humphries - -
Maytin, the Bath Butcher -
Bristol Heroes - - -
Ben Brain (Big Ben). -

Page

44
47
49

&1
60
61
65
67

Kt
73
1.
b,
74
ib.

76

K

ib,
82
87
89
90
102
103
111
112



vii

CONTENTS.

William Warr -
Jem Belcher

Henry Pearce
Elias Spray -
John Gulley -
Bill Hooper -
Bob Watson -
Nicholls - -

'

Distinguished heroes of the
second or intermediate

schools - -
George Maddox
Bill Wood -
Tom Tyne -
George Ingleston
Michael Ryan -
Symonds - -

Paddington Jones (Tom) - 228

Andrew Gamble
Stanyard - -
James - -
Elisha Crabbe -
Isaac Perrins -

Jack Doyle -
Jack Bartholomew
Tom Owen -

Dan Mendoza -
Harry Lee -
John Jackson -
Fewterell - -
Tom Tring -
Female Pugilism
Caleb Baldwin -
Jack O'Donnel -
Pardo Wilson -
Joe Berks - -
Dutch Sam -
"Tom Belcher -

-

Page !
- 117

120
- 14
- 158 |
- 175
- 187
- 194
- 196

- 201

- 218
- 22
- 224
- 227

- 239
- 240
- 241

- 245
- 219
- 250
- 251
- 253
- 276
- 281
- 201
- 297
- 300
- 301
- 315
- 316
- 318
- 320
- 334

Page

Ned Belcher - - - 344
Bob Gregson - - - 310
Tom Molineaux - - 360
Rimmer - - - - 364
Charles Dixon - - - 371
Charles Brannam - - 373
George Ballard - -3%
John Fosbrook - - - 378
Tom Blake - - - 379
! Jack Holmes - - - 380
Jack Warr - - - 382
Tom Cribb - - - 886
Ikey Pig - - - - 391
Horton - - - - 396
Joe Ward - - - - 424
Bill Gibbons - - - 434
Bill Richmond - - - 414
Jack Carter - - - 457
Jack Power - - - 466
Joel King- - . - 470
Bill Ryan - - - - 474
The Treadways - - 475
Silverthorne - - - 477
Dogherty - - - - 478
George Cribb - - - 480
Jack Ford - - - 482
Jack Lancaster - - - b,
Bitton - - . - 483
Harry Harmer - - - b
Jay - - - - - 484
Joe Norton - - - - 485
Jack Fearby - - - 486
Fuller - - - - 487
Bill Day and Bill Towers 488
Conclusion - - - 489
Songs - - - - 491
Index - - - - 496



BOXIANA,

THE ART OF TRAINING.

INTRODUCTION.

ITs IMPORTANCE IN ATHLETIC CONTESTS. MOoORAL
EFFECTS CONDUCE TO VICTORY. JOCKEYS, PEDES-
TRIANS, WRESTLERS, HOW DIFFERING FROM
prGiLisTiIc TRAINING. OF THE OLD-SCHOOL
TRAINING AND WRITTEN TREATISES; COMMON
ERROR OF ALL. TRAINING DOWN FAT AND FLESH;
THICK BLOOD AND SLOW. SCURVICAL HABITS,
GENERAL OBSERVANCES. OF TRAINING UPWARDS.
Carrain Barcray.

A svssect of so much importance as enabling a man
to use his best exertions in any affair that requires
the employment of his greatest capabilities, yet pre-
viously impaired by irregularity, can be of no mean
consideration to the pugilist, who has to contend
against another, possibly more wary and circamspect
than himself in this species of preparation for the
strife. He sees his antagonist stripped, showing the
muscle distinetly, zad reflects with despondeney at first
B



ii BOXIANA; OR,

sight on the disparity of his own condition ;* for the
victory is as often obtained by moral conviction of
success, as by actual superiority of strength and skill
residing in the same quantity of stuff, to say nothing
of that quickness of perception which the mind
acquires when the body (its habitation) is in good
condition. If all has been done that can be effected
towards aitaining this end, the combatant has at least
one consideration to cheer his prospects, that nothing
has been neglected on the part of his friends to secure
a fair chance of victory. But would they go farther,
and practise a few precautions, founded on reason and
experience, they may mere securely reckon upon the
attainment of their wishes, and thus undertake; as
matter of profit, that trouble which they would avoid
simply for sake of victory. The jockey and the pedes-
trian train with very different views, as both do
differ with the pugilist in matter of feeling as well as
in the prize to be obtained. The first seeks to reduce
his weight merely, without regarding the remains of
strength which he may retain; and although this
otherwise desirable quality may be improved by Ais
training (which always tends downwards), yet, if he
lasts five or six minutes’ hard work, this is all he
requires. Should he fuil, the horse is blamed. The
pedestrian engages against Time, generally ; and if the
old fellow be not beaten, his impersonality comes not
to upbraid the athletic with superior condition; it is

* In 181, when Cribb and Molineux entered the ring the latter
declared himself abashed at the fine condition of his opponent,
whom he expected to find “ full of blubber,” or loose flesh.



SKETCHES OF PUGILI3M. il

feen - v . pe—— —

the pugilist only whe suffers in his feelings by defec-.
tive comparison with his opponent; and upon hiwm
lies most incumbent the duty of attending to the pre-.
cepts of older and wiser, if not equally interested,
persons, with himself. He may fail to win the fame
of a conqueror, but his backers will lose all zhe Liunt.
In some respects, wrestlers require similar treatment
with pugilists, but the similarity extends no farther
than perhaps insomuch as the two species of under-.
taking may be considered alike, or than wrestling is a
subservient auxiliary to boxing. However, doubts
having arisea in some good minds, whether real pugi-
lists should be allowed to close and wrestle for the
throw in any case, the consideration of this secondary
art is postponed to a subsequent page. Several per-
sons verbally, and some ¢n writing, have recommended
certain observances to the men of the ring about to
engage in battle, as to what they should do to acquire
most bodily strength. Both kinds of persons speak
to points of regimen; but all have erred, or rather
nit short of the mark of excellence, by supposing «all
the men who require training to be in one and the
same condition previously to going into training.
Three doses of salts, three sweats, and three vomits,
accompanied by three other things not worthy men-
tion, for three weeks, with victuals three quarters
dressed, constitute the most intelligent rationale of
training recommended by the old school of pugilism,
which hath passed away with our earliest years; but
the meanest capacity must perceive, that many consti-
tutions could not bear this kind of treatment, and
acquire strength; several of the men having trained





