FRONTISPIE CE



THOMAS CRIBB.

The Champion of England

BOXIANA;

Sketches or

AGITISM.



LONDON.

Published by GEORGE VIRTUE, 26, fvy Lane.

I829.

BOXIANA;

OR,

SKETCHES

OF

ancient and modern pugilism,

FROM THE DAYS OF THE RENOWNED BROUGHTON AND SLACK,

TO THE

CHAMPIONSHIP OF CRIBB.

BY PIERCE EGAN.

 Θ άρσει μηδέ τί πω δειδισσεο.— + homer. Homo sum, humani nil à me alienum puto.— + τεπενος.

CAPTAIN BARCLAY.

VOL. 1.

Nondon:

Printed by C. BAYNES, Duke-street, Lincoln's-inn-fields.

PUBLISHED BY GEORGE VIRTUE, IVY LANE,

PATERNOSTER ROW.

TO

CAPTAIN BARCLAY.

SIR,

WITH the freedom of an Englishman, and consistent with those genuine principles of liberty for which you are distinguished, I conceive that no apology is requisite in addressing you on a subject, in which a peculiar FEATURE OF THE TIMES we live in may be developed, if not handed down to posterity.

In viewing you, Sir, as a LOVER AND PA-TRON OF THOSE SPORTS that tend to invigorate the human frame, and inculcate those principles of generosity and heroism, by which the inhabitants of the English Nation are so eminently distinguished above every other country, is the sole reason of dedicating to the attention of Captain BARCLAY, the work entitled—BOXIANA; or, SKETCHES OF ANCIENT AND MODERN PUGILISM.

To those, Sir, who prefer effeminacy to hardihood—assumed refinement to rough Nature—and to whom a shower of rain can terrify their polite frames suffering from the unruly elements—or who would not mind Pugilism, if Boxing was not so shockingly vulgar—the following work can have no interest whatever. But to persons, Sir, who, like yourself, feel that Englishmen are not automata, and however the advantages of discipline may serve for the precision and movement of great bodies, that it would ultimately lose its effects, were it not animated by that native spirit, which has been found

to originate, in a great measure, from what the fastidious term—vulgar Sports, Box-IANA will convey amusement, if not information.

The cause, Sir, ought not to be lost sight of in the effect—and the alacrity of the TAR in serving his gun, the daring intrepidity of the BRITISH SOLDIER in mounting the Breach, producing those brilliant victories which have reflected so much honour on the English Nation-may be traced to something like these sources; sources which impart generosity to the mind, and humanity to the heart, by instilling those unalterable principles in the breast of every Briton, not to take an unfair advantage of his antagonist. This trait cannot be more nationally illustrated than in the instance of a British Sailor, at the taking of Fort Omoa, who, being in possession of two swords, and suddenly meeting an enemy destitute of any weapon of defence, with unparalleled manliness and generosity, divided

the instruments of death with him, that he might have a fair chance for his life!

Sports, Sir, which can produce thoroughbred actions like the above, will outlive all the sneers of the fastidious, and cant of the hyper-critics.

I remain, SIR,

With every consideration

and manly respect,

Your humble Servant,

P. EGAN.

July 29, 1812.

CONTENTS.

	age			Page
Dedication to Captain Bar-		Figg's public Challenges	•,	44
clay	iii	Broughton's Character	•	47
Remarks on the origin, rise,		Advertisement		49
and progress, of Pugilism		Rules for fight.	-	1
in England	1	ing		51
Broughton	17	Jack Slack	-	60
Figg	21	Pettit	-	61
The Venetian Gondolier -	24	George Tayler's Character	•	65
Bob Whittaker	ib.	Edward Hunt	-	67
Nat Peartree	26	Steevens, the Nailer -	_	69
Tom Pipes	ib.	Miscellaneous Pugilism	-	72
Gretting	27	Tom Faulkener	_	73
The Amphitheatre, boxing,		George Meggs	-	ib.
&c. openly advertised,		Parsitt Meggs	-	ib.
and the amusements made		Tom Juchau	-	74
known like any of the re-		Bill Darts	-	ib.
gular Theatres	28	Stephen Oliver, otherwise	е	
George Tayler	29	" Death,"	_	76
Boswell	31	Battles contested at various	8	
George Stephenson	ib.	periods, previous to the	е	
Smallwood	32	time of Tom Johnson	_	77
Dimmock	ib.	Sam Peters	_	80
Bill Willis	33 .	Joe Hood	_	ib.
Jack James	ib.	Peter Corcoran	-	82
Harris	34	Harry Sellers	-	87
Harry Gray	ib.	Harvey	-	89
Buckhorse	ib.	Tom Johnson	_	90
Necessary requisites which		Richard Humphries -	_	102
constitute a boxer, &c	37	Martin, the Bath Butcher	_	103
Figg's Advertisement at		Bristol Heroes	_	111
Southwark Fair, &c	14	Ben Brain (Big Ben) -	-	112

				_					_
William Warr	-	_		Page		-	-	_	Page 344
Jem Belcher	-	-	-	120	Bob Gregson	-	-	_	340
Henry Pearce	-	-	_	145	Tom Molineau	1X	-	_	360
Elias Spray	-	-	-	158	Rimmer -	-	-	_	364
John Gulley	-	-	-	175	Charles Dixon	١ -	_	-	371
Bill Hooper	-	•	-	187	Charles Brann	am	-	_	373
Bob Watson	-	-	-	194	George Ballar	d	-	-	374
Nicholls -	-	-	-	196	John Fosbrool	k -	-	-	378
Distinguished h	ero e s	of th	e	l	Tom Blake	-	-	_	379
second or i	ntern	ediat	e	!	Jack Holmes	-	_	-	380
schools -	-	-	-	201	Jack Warr	-	-	_	382
George Maddox		•	-	202	Tom Cribb	-	-	-	386
Bill Wood	-	-	-	215	Ikey Pig -	-	_		391
Tom Tyne	-	-	-	218	Horton -	-	-	_	396
George Inglesto	n	-	-	222	Joe Ward -	-	-	_	424
Michael Ryan	-	-	-	224	Bill Gibbons	-	-	_	434
Symonds -	-	-	-	227	Bill Richmond	i -	-	_	4-1-1
Paddington Jor		om)	-	228	Jack Carter	-	-	-	457
Andrew Gambl	e	-	-	239	Jack Power	-	-	-	466
Stanyard -	-	-	-	240	Joel King -	-	-	_	470
James -	-	-	-	241	Bill Ryan -	•	-	_	474
Elisha Crabbe	-	-	-	243	The Treadway	ys	-	-	475
Isaac Perrins	-	-	-	245	Silverthorne	-	-	-	477
Jack Doyle	-	-	-	249	Dogherty -	-	-	-	478
Jack Bartholom	ew	-	-	250	George Cribb	-	-	-	480
Tom Owen	-	-	-	251	Jack Ford	-	-	-	482
Dan Mendoza	-	-	-	253	Jack Lancaste	er -	-	-	ib.
Harry Lee	-	-	-	276	Bitton -	-		-	483
John Jackson	-	-	-	281	Harry Harmer		-	-	ib.
Fewterell -	-	-	-	291	Jay	-	-	_	484
Tom Tring	-	-	-	297	Joe Norton -	•	-	-	485
Female Pugilisi		-	-	300	Jack Fearby	-	-	-	486
Caleb Baldwin	-	-	-	301	Fuller -	-	-	-	487
Jack O'Donnel	-	-	-	315	Bill Day and	Bill	Tower	s	488
Pardo Wilson	-	-	-	316	Conclusion	-	•	-	489
Joe Berks -	-	-	-	318	Sougs -	-	-	-	491
Dutch Sam	-	-	-	320	Index -	-	-	-	496
Tom Belcher	-	-	_	334					

BOXIANA.

THE ART OF TRAINING.

INTRODUCTION.

Its importance in athletic contests. MORAL. JOCKEYS, PEDES-EFFECTS CONDUCE TO VICTORY. DIFFERING TRIANS, WRESTLERS, HOW PUGILISTIC TRAINING. OF THE OLD-SCHOOL TRAINING AND WRITTEN TREATISES: COMMON TRAINING DOWN FAT AND FLESH; ERROR OF ALL. THICK BLOOD AND SLOW. SCURVICAL HABITS, GENERAL OBSERVANCES. OF TRAINING UPWARDS. CAPTAIN BARCLAY.

A subject of so much importance as enabling a man to use his best exertions in any affair that requires the employment of his greatest capabilities, yet previously impaired by irregularity, can be of no mean consideration to the pugilist, who has to contend against another, possibly more wary and circumspect than himself in this species of preparation for the strife. He sees his antagonist stripped, showing the muscle distinctly, and reflects with despondency at first

sight on the disparity of his own condition;* for the victory is as often obtained by moral conviction of success, as by actual superiority of strength and skill residing in the same quantity of stuff, to say nothing of that quickness of perception which the mind acquires when the body (its habitation) is in good condition. If all has been done that can be effected towards attaining this end, the combatant has at least one consideration to cheer his prospects, that nothing has been neglected on the part of his friends to secure a fair chance of victory. But would they go farther, and practise a few precautions, founded on reason and experience, they may more securely reckon upon the attainment of their wishes, and thus undertake, as matter of profit, that trouble which they would avoid simply for sake of victory. The jockey and the pedestrian train with very different views, as both do differ with the pugilist in matter of feeling as well as in the prize to be obtained. The first seeks to reduce his weight merely, without regarding the remains of strength which he may retain; and although this otherwise desirable quality may be improved by his training (which always tends downwards), yet, if he lasts five or six minutes' hard work, this is all he requires. Should he fail, the horse is blamed. The pedestrian engages against Time, generally; and if the old fellow be not beaten, his impersonality comes not to upbraid the athletic with superior condition; it is

^{*} In 1811, when Cribb and Molineux entered the ring the latter declared himself abashed at the fine condition of his opponent, whom he expected to find "full of blubber," or loose flesh.

the pugilist only who suffers in his feelings by defective comparison with his opponent; and upon him lies most incumbent the duty of attending to the precepts of older and wiser, if not equally interested, persons, with himself. He may fail to win the fame of a conqueror, but his backers will lose all the blunt. In some respects, wrestlers require similar treatment with pugilists, but the similarity extends no farther than perhaps insomuch as the two species of undertaking may be considered alike, or than wrestling is a subservient auxiliary to boxing. However, doubts having arisen in some good minds, whether real pugilists should be allowed to close and wrestle for the throw in any case, the consideration of this secondary art is postponed to a subsequent page. Several persons verbally, and some in writing, have recommended certain observances to the men of the ring about to engage in battle, as to what they should do to acquire most bodily strength. Both kinds of persons speak to points of regimen; but all have erred, or rather hit short of the mark of excellence, by supposing all the men who require training to be in one and the same condition previously to going into training. Three doses of salts, three sweats, and three vomits, accompanied by three other things not worthy mention, for three weeks, with victuals three quarters dressed, constitute the most intelligent rationale of training recommended by the old school of pugilism, which hath passed away with our earliest years; but the meanest capacity must perceive, that many constitutions could not bear this kind of treatment, and acquire strength; several of the men having trained